TABLE B—7.—Chain-type price indexes for gross domestic product, 1959-2001
[Index numbers, 1996=100, except as noted; quarterly data seasonally adjusted]

Personal consumption expenditures Gross private domestic investment
Fixed investment
Gross [
Year or domes- Non- Nonresidential
quarter pr(}élcuct Total Dgugrgg;e durable | Services | Total EquiD- | psic
goods Total _ ment H
Total Struc and dential
tures soft-
ware
21.88 21.63 41.97 24.60 16.74 28.78 21.72 3244 18.48 43.15 18.99
22.19 22.00 41.77 24.95 17.19 28.92 27.87 32.59 18.46 4351 19.12
2243 22.23 41.86 25.10 17.51 28.84 27.78 3241 18.35 43.28 19.15
22.74 2249 42.05 25.30 17.82 28.87 27.81 32.42 18.50 43.08 19.18
22.99 22.75 42.20 25.59 18.07 28.78 27.73 3243 18.67 42.86 19.02
23.34 23.07 42.40 25.92 18.40 28.95 27.90 32.60 18.94 42.84 19.18
23.77 2341 42.03 26.39 18.76 29.42 28.39 32.99 19.49 4291 19.72
2445 24.02 4183 21.26 19.29 30.03 28.99 33.49 20.19 43.05 20.44
2521 24.62 42.48 2791 19.86 30.83 29.81 34.36 20.82 44.03 21.15
26.29 25.58 43.89 28.98 20.69 31.99 31.02 35.58 21.87 4524 22.27
27.59 26.74 45.10 30.32 21.73 33.51 32.56 37.07 2331 46.52 23.81
29.05 28.00 46.09 31.82 22.89 34.93 33.96 38.82 24.83 48.25 24.58
30.52 29.20 47.77 32.80 24.17 36.69 35.69 40.67 26.74 49.73 26.00
31.81 30.22 48.28 33.90 25.22 38.24 37.23 42.08 28.68 50.37 27.58
33.60 31.86 48.98 36.56 26.37 4031 39.30 4371 30.91 51.25 30.03
36.60 35.14 52.08 41.82 28.46 4433 43.18 47.95 35.15 55.08 33.12
40.03 38.01 56.84 45.09 30.80 49.80 48.59 54.55 39.34 63.24 36.20
42.29 40.08 59.99 46.83 32.90 52.57 51.42 57.59 41.25 67.02 38.53
45.02 4273 62.61 19.61 35.49 56.51 55.46 61.54 4481 71.02 4241
48.22 45.78 66.20 52.93 38.31 61.15 60.17 65.69 49.15 74.84 47.61
52.24 49.83 70.60 58.50 41.43 66.71 65.65 71.07 54.87 79.67 52.95
57.05 55.21 76.54 65.31 45.88 73.01 71.83 77.39 59.97 86.58 58.68
62.37 60.08 81.62 70.37 50.58 79.77 78.55 84.93 68.31 92.86 63.47
66.26 63.48 84.76 72.34 54.81 83.91 82.91 89.69 73.76 96.60 66.87
68.87 66.19 86.38 73.89 58.33 83.73 82.81 88.93 71.82 96.91 68.40
71.44 68.63 87.58 75.64 61.35 84.40 83.37 88.83 7242 96.29 70.37
73.69 70.99 88.59 77.30 64.36 85.30 84.45 89.57 74.11 96.28 72.18
75.32 72.72 89.69 77.01 67.31 87.19 86.51 91.17 75.54 97.92 75.21
71.58 75.49 9221 79.66 70.20 88.86 88.12 92.01 16.72 98.53 78.29
80.22 78.44 93.49 82.34 7361 90.96 90.48 94.17 79.98 99.95 80.99
83.27 81.86 95.14 86.26 77.12 93.22 92.76 96.29 83.10 | 101.45 83.59
86.53 85.63 96.00 90.98 80.95 95.08 94.70 98.23 85.77 | 102.93 85.54
89.66 88.91 97.39 93.76 84.82 96.46 96.14 99.80 87.32 | 104.48 86.64
91.85 91.62 98.28 95.20 88.50 96.32 96.07 99.29 87.29 | 103.75 87.69
94.05 93.81 99.06 96.15 91.57 97.70 97.46 99.81 90.22 | 103.24 91.24
96.01 95.70 | 100.56 96.83 94.16 99.11 98.92 | 100.54 93.50 | 102.98 94.48
98.10 97.9 101.06 97.93 97.25 | 100.29 | 100.14 | 100.93 7.39 | 10212 97.91
100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 [ 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00
101.95 | 101.94 97.75 | 101.34| 103.12 99.80 99.93 99.02 | 104.23 97.32 | 102.68
103.20 | 103.03 95.40 | 101.31| 105.53 98.77 99.03 96.95 | 107.72 93.54 | 105.58
104.66 | 104.72 93.04 | 103.67 | 107.80 98.61 98.92 95.61 | 110.38 91.09 | 109.57
107.04 | 107.52 91.53 | 107.55| 111.10 99.71 | 100.11 95.74 | 114.95 90.08 | 114.46
101.36 | 101.49 98.99 | 101.33 | 102.08 99.94 | 100.00 99.44 | 102.47 98.44 | 101.66
101.82 | 101.77 98.08 | 101.18 | 102.83 99.78 99.91 99.14 | 103.56 97.69 | 102.22
102.12 | 102.09 97.27 | 101.31| 103.48 99.77 99.93 98.93 | 104.89 97.00 | 102.96
102.49 | 102.43 96.65 | 101.53 | 104.09 99.71 99.86 98.55 | 106.02 96.14 | 103.89
102.76 | 102.58 96.27 | 101.17 | 104.62 99.07 99.34 97.75 | 106.84 94.84 | 104.28
103.02 | 102.83 95.75 | 100.99 | 105.26 98.79 99.05 97.13 | 107.61 93.80 | 105.06
103.38 | 103.18 95.11 | 101.36 | 105.82 98.64 98.90 96.65 | 107.97 93.07 | 106.02
103.66 | 103.54 9449 | 101.70 | 106.41 98.57 98.83 96.27 | 108.45 92.44 | 106.95
104.10 | 103.88 93.71 | 102.17 | 106.95 98.61 98.90 96.02 | 109.22 91.92 | 108.07
104.45 | 104.41 93.23 | 103.29 | 107.40 98.63 98.92 95.73 | 109.90 91.36 | 109.12
104.81 | 104.98 92.82 | 104.13 | 108.08 98.55 98.87 95.38 | 110.70 90.72 | 110.11
105.28 | 105.62 9241 | 10511 | 108.78 98.67 98.99 9529 | 111.70 90.34 | 110.98
106.25 | 106.65 91.99 | 106.52 | 109.99 99.32 99.68 95.53 | 113.30 90.24 | 113.21
106.81 | 107.21 91.80 | 107.24 | 110.64 99.50 99.87 95.60 | 114.16 90.11 | 113.85
107.31 | 107.85 91.29 | 107.96 | 111.52 99.94 | 100.34 95.90 | 11549 90.15 | 114.89
. 107.78 | 108.37 91.03 | 10849 | 112.24| 100.10 | 100.55 95.91| 116.83 89.82 | 11588
2001:1 ... 108.65 | 109.23 90.86 | 109.01 | 113.53 | 100.11 | 100.46 95.44 | 11861 88.76 | 117.19
Il 109.22 | 109.59 90.05 | 109.74 | 114.00 | 100.21 | 100.60 95411 119.99 88.35 | 117.95
109.83 | 109.53 89.41 | 109.33 | 11427 | 100.27 | 100.67 95.29 | 120.80 87.97 | 118.67
See next page for continuation of table.
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TABLE B—7.—Chain-type price indexes for gross domestic product, 1959-2001—Continued
[Index numbers, 1996=100, except as noted; quarterly data seasonally adjusted]

Year or
quarter

Exports and
imports
of goods and
services

Government consumption expenditures
and gross investment

Gross domestic
purchases !

Federal

Exports | Imports

Total

Total

Na-
tional
defense

Non-
defense

State
and
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Final
sales
of
domes-
tic
product

Total

Less

food

and
energy

Gross
na-
tional
product

Percent change 2

Gross
do-
mes-
tic
prod-
uct

Gross do-
mestic
pur-
chases!

Less
food
Total | and
en-
ergy

2000:1 ......
...
...
v .

2001:1 ...
Il....

108.12

101.42
101.60
101.49
102.00

102.14
102.43
102.78
103.15

104.40
104.82
105.34
105.80

107.78
107.91
108.35
108.46

109.62
109.96
110.02

107.56

101.38
101.33
101.23
101.71

101.92
101.98
102.37
102.59

103.95
104.30
104.78
105.34

107.11
107.23
107.82
108.09

109.04
109.32
109.41

109.20

101.51
102.14
102.00
102.58

102.59
103.29
103.57
104.22

105.27
105.82
106.41
106.67

109.04
109.20
109.38
109.19

110.74
111.20
111.20

112.14

101.90
102.25
102.71
103.47

103.72
104.05
104.56
105.05

105.69
106.88
108.03
109.09

110.78
111.77
112.62
113.37

114.22
114.82
114.79

107.16

101.37
101.86
102.16
102.53

102.83
103.09
103.46
103.74

104.19
104.54
104.91
105.38

106.36
106.93
107.44
107.92

108.77
109.34
109.95

106.70

101.28
101.49
101.74
102.07

102.09
102.26
102.54
102.84

103.21
103.71
104.23
104.80

105.89
106.40
107.02
107.47

108.19
108.54
108.51

106.26

101.13
101.56
101.78
102.09

102.32
102.59
102.91
103.23

103.63
103.95
104.32
104.76

105.63
106.06
106.51
106.86

107.46
107.70
107.85

10362
104.06

105.24

106.21
106.77
107.27
107.74

108.60
109.16
109.77
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1 Gross domestic product (GDP) less exports of goods and services plus imports of goods and services.
2Percent changes based on unrounded data. Quarterly percent changes are at annual rates.

Source: Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis.
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